Employer, for the last 5 (five) years to demonstrate the current soundness 
of the Tenderers financial position and its prospective long term 
profitability. In the case of JV, each partner must meet the requirement. 

 Minimum average annual construction turnover of 2,500,000,000 (two 
billion five hundred million) RSD equivalent, calculated as total certified 
payments received for contracts in progress or completed, within the last 5 
(five) years. In the case of JV, all partners combined must meet the 
requirement, the lead partner must meet 50% (fifty percent) of the

[...]

 The Tenderer must demonstrate access to, or availability of, financial 
resources such as liquid assets, unencumbered real assets, lines of 
credit, and other financial means, other than any contractual advance 
payments to meet the following cash-flow requirement: min. 520,000,000 
(five hundred twenty million) RSD equivalent. In the case of JV, all 
partners combined must meet requirement, the lead partner must meet 
50% (fifty percent) of the requirement and each other partner must meet 
25% (twenty-five percent) of the requirement. 

Experience requirements

[...]

submission deadline, and with activity in at least 9 (nine) months in each 
year. In the case of JV, each partner must meet the requirement. 

 Specific experience: 

 Participation as contractor or management contractor in at least 2 
(two) contracts, within last 5 (five) years, each with a value of at least 
1,800,000,000 (one billion eight hundred million) RSD equivalent that 
have been successfully and substantially completed and that are 
similar to the proposed Works. In the case of JV, all partners 
combined must meet the requirement, the lead partner must 
demonstrate at least 1 contract out of 2.